
PRODUCT DESCRIPTION:
The Merit Prelude Choice™ Universal Hemostasis Valve Adapter hub has two openings for devices/
catheters and a hemostasis valve. The device has side arm tubing with stopcock. An insertion tool is 
included. The Merit Prelude Choice Universal Hemostasis Valve Adapter is used to minimize blood 
loss during the introduction of catheters or devices into the vasculature, and provide a side arm and 
three-way stopcock to facilitate aspiration or infusion.

INTENDED USE 
The Merit Prelude Choice Universal Hemostasis Valve Adapter is intended to facilitate the 
percutaneous introduction of various devices into veins and/or arteries while maintaining 
hemostasis for a variety of diagnostic and therapeutic procedures. The device has a side arm tubing 
and a three-way stopcock to facilitate aspiration or infusion of fluids. 

CONTRAINDICATIONS:
None.

WARNINGS
Do not use device with power injector.

CAUTIONS
• Do not alter device.

• This device should only be used by physicians thoroughly trained in the technique of 
angiography.

• The closing force of the hemostasis valves may alter or impair the function of some catheters.

• The insertion tool should always be used when placing guide wires through the Prelude Choice. 
The insertion tool should be used with devices 3.5F or smaller.

• Damage to the valve may occur if inner catheter is withdrawn rapidly.

• The Prelude Choice hemostasis valve adapter may be used with a Prelude sheath introducer 
that is 8F or smaller. 

• The catheters, wires, devices, etc. that are used with the Prelude Choice must have a total outer 
diameter equal to or less than the internal diameter of the sheath introducer being used.

• Prior to use, ensure that the catheters/devices to be used are the appropriate size for the Prelude 
Choice and Prelude sheath introducer being used. Test compatibility prior to use.

Caution: Federal (USA) law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a physician.

Caution: Consult accompanying documents. Read instructions prior to use.

Single Use.

Do not resterilize.

Non-pyrogenic.

Do not use if package is damaged.

EtO sterlized.

REUSE PRECAUTION STATEMENT
For single patient use only. Do not reuse, reprocess or resterilize. Reuse, reprocessing or 
resterilization may compromise the structural integrity of the device and/or lead to device failure 
which, in turn, may result in patient injury, illness or death. Reuse, reprocessing or resterilization 
may also create a risk of contamination of the device and/or cause patient infection or cross-
infection, including, but not limited to, the transmission of infectious disease(s) from one patient to 
another. Contamination of the device may lead to injury, illness or death of the patient.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

1. Flush the Prelude Choice prior to use.
NOTE: Prior to use, ensure that the catheters/devices to be used are the appropriate 
size for the Prelude Choice and Catheter/Guide being used. Test compatibility prior 
to use.

2. After the Catheter/Guide is placed into the appropriate site, attach the Prelude 
Choice onto the hub of the Catheter/Guide.

3. Follow manufacturer’s recommendations for the catheter or device being 
introduced via the hemostasis valve adapter.

4. The insertion tool may be used to position the device/catheter through one of the 
openings in the Prelude Choice, through the hemostasis valve.
a. Place the device/catheter through the insertion tool to the distal end of the tool.
b. Insert the insertion tool/device/catheter through the cap of the Prelude Choice 

into the hemostasis valve. 

c. Once the insertion tool/device/catheter are through the valve, remove the 
insertion tool by grasping the blue tab and firmly peeling it away from the 
device/catheter.

NOTE: The insertion tool should always be used when placing guide wires 
through the Prelude Choice. The insertion tool should be used with devices 
3.5F or smaller.

5. The “J” straightener wire introducer tool may be used to position a “J” wire (or other) 
through one of the openings in the Prelude Choice, through the hemostasis valve.
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Swedish
™

Universal Hemostasis Valve Adapter

™

Adaptateur universel de valve hémostatique

™

Adattatore universale per valvola emostatica

™

Universal Hämostaseventiladapter

™

Adaptador universal de válvula hemostática

™

Adaptador de Válvula Hemostática Universal

™

Adaptador Universal de Válvula de Hemostasia

™

Universele hemostaseklepadapter

™

Universell hemostasventiladapter

DESCRIÇÃO DO PRODUTO:
O centro do Adaptador de Válvula Hemostática Universal Merit Prelude Choice™ possui duas 
aberturas para dispositivos/cateteres e uma válvula hemostática. O dispositivo possui uma 
tubagem do braço lateral com uma válvula reguladora. Está incluída uma ferramenta de inserção. 
O Adaptador de Válvula Hemostática Universal Merit Prelude Choice é utilizado para minimizar a 
perda de sangue durante a introdução de cateteres ou dispositivos na vasculatura e proporcionar 
uma válvula reguladora de três vias e um braço lateral para facilitar a aspiração ou infusão.

UTILIZAÇÃO PRETENDIDA 
O Adaptador de Válvula Hemostática Universal Merit Prelude Choice destina-se a facilitar 
a introdução percutânea de vários dispositivos nas veias e/ou artérias enquanto mantém a 
hemóstase para uma grande variedade de procedimentos de diagnóstico e terapêuticos. Este 
dispositivo dispõe de uma tubagem do braço lateral e uma válvula reguladora de três vias para 
facilitar a aspiração ou a infusão de fluidos. 

CONTRAINDICAÇÕES:
Nenhuma.

ADVERTÊNCIAS
Não utilize o dispositivo com um injetor mecânico.

PRECAUÇÕES
• Não altere o dispositivo.

• Este dispositivo deve ser apenas utilizado por médicos com a devida formação no que respeita 
às técnicas de angiografia.

• A força de fecho das válvulas hemostáticas poderá alterar ou prejudicar o funcionamento de 
alguns cateteres.

• A ferramenta de inserção deve sempre ser utilizada ao colocar fios-guia através do Prelude 
Choice. A ferramenta de inserção deve ser utilizada com dispositivos de 3,5F ou mais pequenos.

• A válvula pode ficar danificada se o cateter interno for removido com demasiada rapidez.

• O adaptador de válvula hemostática Prelude Choice pode ser utilizado com um introdutor de 
bainha Prelude de 8F ou inferior. 

• Os cateteres, fios, dispositivos, etc. que são utilizados com o Prelude Choice devem possuir 
um diâmetro exterior total igual ou inferior ao diâmetro interno do introdutor de bainha em 
utilização.

• Antes de utilizar, certifique-se que os cateteres/dispositivos a ser utilizados possuem o tamanho 
adequado para o Prelude Choice e para o introdutor de bainha Prelude a ser utilizado. Teste a 
compatibilidade antes da utilização.

Atenção: Leis federais (dos EUA) restringem a venda deste dispositivo por ou segundo a 
prescrição de um clínico.

Atenção: Consulte os documentos anexos. Leia as instruções antes da utilização.

Utilização única.

Não reesterilize.

Apirogénico.

Não utilize caso a embalagem esteja danificada.

Esterilizado por EtO.

DECLARAÇÃO DE PRECAUÇÃO DE REUTILIZAÇÃO
Apenas para uso num único paciente. Não reutilize, não reprocesse nem volte a esterilizar. Uma 
reutilização, reprocessamento ou nova esterilização poderá comprometer a integridade estrutural 
do dispositivo e/ou conduzir à falha do dispositivo que, por sua vez, poderá resultar em danos 
físicos, doença ou na morte do paciente. Uma reutilização, reprocessamento ou nova esterilização 
poderá também criar um risco de contaminação do dispositivo e/ou provocar uma infeção cruzada 
ou uma infeção do paciente, incluindo, mas não só, a transmissão de doença(s) infeciosa(s) de um 
paciente para outro. A contaminação do dispositivo poderá provocar danos físicos, doença ou a 
morte da paciente.

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO

1. Irrigue o Prelude Choice antes da utilização.
NOTA: Antes de utilizar, certifique-se de que os cateteres/dispositivos a ser 
utilizados possuem o tamanho adequado para o Prelude Choice e Cateter/Guia 
utilizados. Teste a compatibilidade antes da utilização.

2. Após a colocação do Cateter/Guia no local adequado, fixe o Prelude Choice no 
centro do Cateter/Guia.

3. Siga as recomendações do fabricante do cateter ou do dispositivo que vai ser 
introduzido através do adaptador de válvula hemostática.

4. A ferramenta de inserção pode ser utilizada para posicionar o dispositivo/cateter 
através de uma das aberturas no Prelude Choice, através da válvula de hemóstase.
a. Coloque o dispositivo/cateter através da ferramenta de inserção até à 

extremidade distal da ferramenta.
b. Insira a ferramenta de inserção/dispositivo/cateter através da tampa do Prelude 

Choice e na válvula de hemóstase. 

c. Uma vez a ferramenta de inserção/dispositivo/cateter ser colocada através da 
válvula, remova a ferramenta de inserção agarrando a patilha azul e separando-a 
firmemente do dispositivo/cateter.

NOTA: A ferramenta de inserção deve sempre ser utilizada ao colocar fios-guia 
através do Prelude Choice. A ferramenta de inserção deve ser utilizada com 
dispositivos de 3,5F ou mais pequenos.

5. A ferramenta de inserção do fio do endireitador em J pode ser utilizada para 
posicionar um fio em J (ou outro) através de uma das aberturas no Prelude Choice, 
através da válvula hemostática.

DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT :
L’embase de l’adaptateur universel de valve hémostatique Merit Prelude Choice™ présente deux 
orifices permettant d’adapter des dispositifs/cathéters et une valve d’hémostase. Le dispositif 
comporte un tube de dérivation muni d'un robinet d'arrêt. Un outil d'insertion est inclus. 
L'adaptateur universel de valve hémostatique Merit Prelude Choice permet de minimiser la perte 
de sang pendant l'introduction de cathéters ou de dispositifs dans le système vasculaire, et de 
fournir un bras latéral et un robinet d'arrêt à trois voies pour faciliter l'aspiration ou la perfusion.

UTILISATION PRÉVUE 
L'adaptateur universel de valve hémostatique Merit Prelude Choice est prévu pour faciliter 
l'introduction percutanée de divers dispositifs dans des veines et/ou artères, tout en maintenant 
l'hémostase pour une diversité de procédures diagnostiques et thérapeutiques. Le dispositif est 
équipé d’une tubulure à bras latéral et d’un bouchon d’arrêt à trois voies pour faciliter l’aspiration ou 
la perfusion de fluides. 

CONTRE-INDICATIONS :
Aucune.

AVERTISSEMENTS
Ne pas utiliser le dispositif avec un injecteur automatique.

MISES EN GARDE
• Ne pas modifier le dispositif.

• Ce dispositif doit être utilisé uniquement par des médecins bien formés à la technique de 
l'angiographie.

• La force de fermeture des valves hémostatiques peut modifier ou perturber le fonctionnement 
de certains cathéters.

• L'outil d'insertion doit toujours être utilisé lors de la mise en place de fils-guides à travers 
l'adaptateur Prelude Choice. L'outil d'insertion doit être utilisé avec des dispositifs de 
dimension 3,5 F ou plus petits.

• La valve peut être endommagée si un cathéter interne est retiré rapidement.

• L'adaptateur de valve hémostatique Prelude Choice peut être utilisé avec un introducteur de 
gaine Prelude de dimension 8 F ou plus petit. 

• Les cathéters, fils, dispositifs, etc. qui sont utilisés avec l'adaptateur Prelude Choice doivent 
avoir un diamètre externe total égal ou inférieur au diamètre interne de l'introducteur de gaine 
qui est utilisé.

• Avant utilisation, s'assurer que les cathéters/dispositifs à utiliser ont la taille appropriée pour 
l'adaptateur Prelude Choice et l'introducteur de gaine Prelude qui sont utilisés. Tester la 
compatibilité avant utilisation.

Mise en garde : la législation fédérale des États-Unis stipule que ce produit ne doit être 
vendu que par ou sur ordonnance d'un médecin.

Mise en garde : consulter les documents connexes. Lire les instructions avant toute 
utilisation.

Usage unique.

Ne pas restériliser.

Apyrogène.

Ne pas utiliser si l'emballage est endommagé.

Stérilisé à l'oxyde d'éthylène.

DÉCLARATION DE MISE EN GARDE RELATIVE À LA RÉUTILISATION
Destiné à un usage unique. Ne pas réutiliser, ne pas retraiter, ne pas restériliser. La réutilisation, le 
retraitement ou la restérilisation risqueraient de compromettre l'intégrité structurelle du dispositif 
et/ou de provoquer une défaillance qui, à son tour, pourrait provoquer une blessure, une maladie, 
voire le décès du patient. La réutilisation, le retraitement ou la restérilisation pourraient également 
générer un risque de contamination du dispositif et/ou provoquer une infection ou une infection 
croisée du patient, y compris, sans s'y limiter, la transmission de maladie(s) infectieuse(s) d'un 
patient à un autre. La contamination du dispositif pourrait provoquer une blessure, une maladie, 
voire le décès du patient.

MODE D'EMPLOI

1. Rincer l'adaptateur Prelude Choice avant utilisation.
REMARQUE : Avant utilisation, s'assurer que les cathéters/dispositifs à utiliser ont 
la taille appropriée pour l'adaptateur Prelude Choice et le cathéter/guide utilisés. 
Tester la compatibilité avant utilisation.

2. Après la mise en place du cathéter/guide dans le site approprié, fixer l'adaptateur 
Prelude Choice dans l'embase du cathéter/guide.

3. Suivre les recommandations du fabricant concernant le cathéter ou le dispositif 
introduit via l'adaptateur de valve hémostatique.

4. L'outil d'insertion peut être utilisé pour positionner le dispositif/cathéter à travers 
une des ouvertures dans l'adaptateur Prelude Choice, par le biais de la valve 
hémostatique.
a. Placer le dispositif/cathéter à travers l'outil d'insertion jusqu'à l'extrémité distale 

de l'outil.
b. Insérer l'outil d'insertion/le dispositif/le cathéter à travers le bouchon de 

l'adaptateur Prelude Choice dans la valve hémostatique. 

c. Une fois que l'outil d'insertion/le dispositif/le cathéter se trouve à travers la 
valve, retirer l'outil d'insertion en saisissant la languette bleue et en la détachant 
fermement du dispositif/cathéter.

REMARQUE : L'outil d'insertion doit toujours être utilisé lors de la mise en place 
de fils-guides à travers l'adaptateur Prelude Choice. L'outil d'insertion doit être 
utilisé avec des dispositifs de dimension 3,5 F ou plus petits.

5. L'outil d'insertion du fil de redressement en « J » peut être utilisé pour positionner 
un fil en « J » (ou autre) à travers une des ouvertures dans l'adaptateur Prelude 
Choice, par le biais de la valve hémostatique.

DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO:
Il raccordo per adattatore universale per valvola emostatica Prelude Choice™ di Merit dispone di 
due aperture per dispositivi/cateteri e una valvola emostatica. Il dispositivo dispone di un tubo 
del braccio laterale con rubinetto. È incluso uno strumento di inserzione. L’adattatore universale 
per valvola emostatica Prelude Choice di Merit è usato per ridurre al minimo la perdita di sangue 
durante l’introduzione di cateteri o dispositivi nel sistema vascolare, ed è dotato di un braccio 
laterale e un rubinetto a tre vie per facilitare l’aspirazione o l’infusione.

DESTINAZIONE D'USO 
L’adattatore universale per valvola emostatica Prelude Choice di Merit è progettato per facilitare 
l’introduzione percutanea di vari dispositivi nelle vene e/o nelle arterie mantenendo al contempo 
l’emostasi per varie procedure diagnostiche e terapeutiche. Il dispositivo dispone di un tubo del 
braccio laterale e un rubinetto a tre vie per facilitare l'aspirazione o l'infusione di fluidi. 

CONTROINDICAZIONI:
Nessuna.

AVVERTENZE
Non utilizzare il dispositivo con un iniettore automatico.

PRECAUZIONI
• Non alterare il dispositivo.

• Questo dispositivo deve essere usato soltanto da medici con una formazione completa sulla 
tecnica angiografica.

• La forza di chiusura delle valvole emostatiche può alterare o compromettere il funzionamento 
di alcuni cateteri.

• Durante il posizionamento dei fili guida attraverso il Prelude Choice deve sempre essere usato 
lo strumento di inserzione. Lo strumento di inserzione deve essere usato con dispositivi da 3,5 F 
o inferiori.

• Se il catetere interno viene estratto rapidamente possono verificarsi danni alla valvola.

• L’adattatore per valvola emostatica Prelude Choice può essere usato con un introduttore a 
guaina Prelude da 8 F o inferiore. 

• I cateteri, fili, dispositivi, ecc. che sono usati con Prelude Choice devono avere un diametro 
esterno totale uguale o inferiore al diametro interno dell’introduttore a guaina in uso.

• Prima dell’uso, accertarsi che i cateteri/dispositivi da usare siano della dimensione appropriata per 
Prelude Choice e per l’introduttore a guaina Prelude in uso. Testare la compatibilità prima dell’uso.

Attenzione: la legge federale (USA) limita la vendita di questo dispositivo ai soli medici o 
dietro prescrizione medica.

Attenzione: consultare la documentazione allegata. Leggere le istruzioni prima dell'uso.

Monouso.

Non risterilizzare.

Apirogeno.

Non utilizzare se la confezione è danneggiata.

Sterilizzato con EtO.

DICHIARAZIONE PRECAUZIONALE PER IL RIUTILIZZO
Per l'utilizzo su un unico paziente. Non riutilizzare, ritrattare o risterilizzare. Il riutilizzo, il 
ritrattamento o la risterilizzazione può compromettere l'integrità strutturale del dispositivo e/o 
causarne il malfunzionamento che, a sua volta, potrebbe provocare lesioni, malattie o morte del 
paziente. Il riutilizzo, il ritrattamento o la risterilizzazione può anche rappresentare un rischio di 
contaminazione del dispositivo e/o causare infezioni o infezioni incrociate del paziente inclusa, ma 
non limitata a, la trasmissione di malattie infettive da un paziente all'altro. La contaminazione del 
dispositivo può provocare lesioni, malattie o morte del paziente.

ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO

1. Lavare il Prelude Choice prima dell’uso.
NOTA: prima dell’uso, accertarsi che i cateteri/dispositivi da usare siano della 
dimensione appropriata per il Prelude Choice e il catetere/la guida da usare. 
Testare la compatibilità prima dell’uso.

2. Dopo aver posizionato il catetere/la guida nel sito appropriato, inserire il Prelude 
Choice nel raccordo del catetere/della guida.

3. Seguire i consigli del produttore per il catetere o il dispositivo che ci si appresta ad 
introdurre tramite l'adattatore per valvola emostatica.

4. Lo strumento di inserzione può essere usato per posizionare il dispositivo/catetere 
attraverso una delle aperture nel Prelude Choice, attraverso la valvola emostatica.
a. Posizionare il dispositivo/catetere attraverso lo strumento di inserzione 

all’estremità distale dello strumento.
b. Inserire lo strumento di inserzione/dispositivo/catetere attraverso il cappuccio 

del Prelude Choice nella valvola emostatica. 

c. Una volta che lo strumento di inserzione/dispositivo/catetere ha attraversato 
la valvola, rimuovere lo strumento di inserzione afferrando la linguetta blu e 
rimuovendola con decisione dal dispositivo/catetere.

NOTA: durante il posizionamento dei fili guida attraverso il Prelude Choice deve 
sempre essere usato lo strumento di inserzione. Lo strumento di inserzione 
deve essere usato con dispositivi da 3,5 F o inferiori.

5. Lo strumento di inserzione con raddrizzatore del filo a “J” può essere usato per 
posizionare un filo a “J” (o di altro tipo) attraverso una delle aperture nel Prelude 
Choice, attraverso la valvola emostatica.

PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG:
Das Ansatzstück des Merit Prelude Choice™ Universal Hämostaseventiladapters weist zwei 
Öffnungen für Geräte/Katheter und ein Hämostaseventil auf. Das Gerät verfügt über eine 
Seitenarmverschlauchung mit Sperrhahn. Eine Einführhilfe ist im Lieferumfang enthalten. Der 
Merit Prelude Choice Hämostaseventiladapter wird dazu verwendet, den Blutverlust während des 
Einführens von Kathetern oder Geräten in das Gefäßsystem zu minimieren. Außerdem ist er zur 
Unterstützung von Aspiration oder Infusion mit einem Seitenarm und einem Drei-Wege-Sperrhahn 
ausgerüstet.

VERWENDUNGSZWECK 
Der Merit Prelude Choice Hämostaseventiladapter ermöglicht die erleichterte perkutane 
Einführung von verschiedenen Geräten in Venen und/oder Arterien, wobei gleichzeitig die 
Hämostase für eine Vielzahl diagnostischer und therapeutischer Verfahren aufrechterhalten wird. 
Das Gerät weist eine Seitenarmverschlauchung und einen Drei-Wege-Sperrhahn zur Unterstützung 
von Aspiration oder Infusion von Flüssigkeiten auf. 

GEGENANZEIGEN:
Keine.

WARNUNGEN
Gerät nicht zusammen mit einem Strominjektor verwenden.

VORSICHT
• Das Gerät nicht verändern.

• Dieses Gerät darf nur von Ärzten verwendet werden, die in der Technik der Angiographie 
angemessen geschult sind.

• Die Verschlusskraft der Hämostaseventile kann die Funktion mancher Katheter ändern oder 
beeinträchtigen.

• Beim Positionieren von Führungsdrähten über den Prelude Choice sollte die Einführhilfe 
verwendet werden. Die Einführhilfe sollte bei Geräten mit einem maximalen Durchmesser von 
3,5 Fr (etwa 1,17 mm) verwendet werden.

• Das Ventil kann beschädigt werden, wenn der innere Katheter schnell herausgezogen wird.

• Der Prelude Choice Hämostaseventiladapter kann mit einer Prelude Einführhülse mit einem 
maximalen Durchmesser von 8 Fr (etwa 2,4 mm) verwendet werden. 

• Die Katheter, Drähte, Geräte etc., die mit dem Prelude Choice verwendet werden, müssen einen 
Gesamt-Außendurchmesser aufweisen, der gleich oder geringer ist, als der Innendurchmesser 
der verwendeten Einführhülse.

• Vergewissern Sie sich vor der Verwendung, dass die zu verwendenden Katheter/Geräte die 
geeignete Größe für den verwendeten Prelude Choice und der verwendeten Prelude Einführhülse 
haben. Testen Sie die Kompatibilität vor der Verwendung.

Vorsicht: Nach US-amerikanischem Bundesrecht darf dieses Gerät nur von einem Arzt 
oder auf eine ärztliche Anordnung hin abgegeben werden.

Vorsicht: Begleitdokumente beachten. Vor der Verwendung die Gebrauchsanweisung 
lesen.

Einweggebrauch.

Nicht erneut sterilisieren.

Nicht pyrogen.

Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn die Packung beschädigt ist.

Mit EtO sterilisiert.

SICHERHEITSHINWEIS ZUR WIEDERVERWENDUNG
Zur Verwendung bei nur einem Patienten. Nicht wiederverwenden, wiederaufbereiten oder erneut 
sterilisieren. Eine Wiederverwendung, Wiederaufbereitung oder Resterilisation beeinträchtigt 
u. U. die strukturelle Integrität des Geräts bzw. kann ein Versagen des Geräts verursachen, was 
wiederum zu Verletzung, Erkrankung oder Tod des Patienten führen kann. Eine Wiederverwendung, 
Wiederaufbereitung oder Resterilisation kann das Risiko der Kontamination des Geräts in sich 
bergen und/oder eine Infektion des Patienten bzw. Kreuzinfektion zur Folge haben, u. A. die 
Übertragung von Infektionskrankheiten von einem Patienten auf den anderen. Eine Kontamination 
des Geräts kann zu Verletzung, Erkrankung oder Tod des Patienten führen.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

1. Den Prelude Choice vor der Verwendung spülen.
HINWEIS: Vergewissern Sie sich vor der Verwendung, dass die zu verwendenden 
Katheter/Geräte die geeignete Größe für den verwendeten Prelude Choice und 
den verwendeten Katheter bzw. die verwendete Führung haben. Testen Sie die 
Kompatibilität vor der Verwendung.

2. Nachdem der Katheter/die Führung an der richtigen Stelle platziert wurde, 
befestigen Sie den Prelude Choice am Ansatzstück des Katheters/der Führung.

3. Die Empfehlungen des Herstellers für den Katheter oder das Gerät befolgen, das 
über den Hämostaseventiladapter eingeführt wird.

4. Die Einführhilfe kann dazu verwendet werden, das Gerät/den Katheter durch eine 
der Öffnungen am Prelude Choice durch das Hämostaseventil zu positionieren.
a. Platzieren Sie das Gerät/den Katheter durch die Einführhilfe zum distalen Ende 

der Einführhilfe.
b. Die Einführhilfe/das Gerät/den Katheter durch die Kappe des Prelude Choice in 

das Hämostaseventil einführen. 

c. Sobald die Einführhilfe/das Gerät/der Katheter durch das Ventil geführt wurde, 
entfernen Sie die Einführhilfe, indem Sie die blaue Lasche greifen und sie fest 
vom Gerät/Katheter abziehen.

HINWEIS: Beim Positionieren von Führungsdrähten über den Prelude Choice 
sollte die Einführhilfe verwendet werden. Die Einführhilfe sollte bei Geräten mit 
einem maximalen Durchmesser von 3,5 Fr (etwa 1,17 mm) verwendet werden.

5. Die „J“ Richtdraht-Einführhilfe kann dazu verwendet werden, einen „J“ Draht 
(oder anderen Draht) durch eine der Öffnungen am Prelude Choice durch das 
Hämostaseventil zu positionieren.

DESCRIÇÃO DO PRODUTO:
O eixo do adaptador universal de válvula de hemostasia Prelude Choice™ da Merit possui duas 
aberturas para dispositivos/cateteres e uma válvula de hemostasia. O dispositivo possui um tubo 
de braço lateral com torneira. Está incluída uma ferramenta de inserção. O adaptador universal 
de válvula de hemostasia Prelude Choice da Merit é utilizado para minimizar a perda de sangue 
durante a introdução de cateteres ou dispositivos na vasculatura e disponibiliza um braço lateral e 
uma torneira de três vias que facilitam a aspiração ou infusão.

USO PREVISTO 
O adaptador universal de válvula de hemostasia Prelude Choice da Merit destina-se a facilitar 
a introdução percutânea de vários dispositivos em veias e/ou artérias enquanto mantém a 
hemostasia para uma variedade de procedimentos diagnósticos e terapêuticos. O dispositivo 
possui um tubo de braço lateral e uma torneira de três vias que facilitam a aspiração ou infusão 
de fluidos. 

CONTRAINDICAÇÕES:
Nenhuma.

ADVERTÊNCIAS
Não use o dispositivo com uma bomba injetora.

ATENÇÃO
• Não altere o dispositivo.

• Este dispositivo deve ser usado apenas por médicos amplamente treinados na técnica de 
angiografia.

• A força de fechamento da válvula de hemostasia pode alterar ou prejudicar a função de alguns 
cateteres.

• A ferramenta de inserção deve ser sempre usada na colocação de fios-guias através do Prelude 
Choice. A ferramenta de inserção deve ser usada com dispositivos de 3,5F ou menores.

• Podem ocorrer danos na válvula se o cateter interno for retirado rapidamente.

• O adaptador de válvula de hemostasia Prelude Choice pode ser usado com uma bainha 
introdutora de 8F ou menor. 

• Os cateteres, fios, dispositivos, etc., que forem usados com o Prelude Choice devem ter diâmetro 
externo total igual ou inferior ao diâmetro interno da bainha introdutora que estiver sendo usada.

• Antes do uso, verifique se os cateteres/dispositivos a serem usados têm tamanho apropriado 
para o Prelude Choice e para a bainha introdutora Prelude que estão sendo usados. Teste a 
compatibilidade antes do uso.

Atenção: Leis federais dos EUA determinam que este dispositivo só pode ser vendido 
por médicos ou sob prescrição médica.

Atenção: Consulte os documentos anexos. Leia as instruções antes do uso.

Uso único.

Não reesterilize.

Não pirogênico.

Não use se a embalagem estiver danificada.

Esterilizado com EtO.

DECLARAÇÃO DE PRECAUÇÃO RELATIVA À REUTILIZAÇÃO
Para uso por apenas um paciente. Não reutilize, não reprocesse nem reesterilize. A reutilização, o 
reprocessamento ou a reesterilização podem comprometer a integridade estrutural do dispositivo 
e/ou causar falha do dispositivo, o que, por sua vez, pode causar ferimentos, doença ou morte do 
paciente. A reutilização, o reprocessamento ou a reesterilização poderão também criar o risco de 
contaminação do dispositivo e/ou provocar infecção no paciente ou infecção cruzada, incluindo, 
mas não se limitando a, transmissão de doença infecciosa (ou doenças infecciosas) de um paciente 
para outro. A contaminação do dispositivo pode causar ferimentos, doença ou morte do paciente.

INSTRUÇÕES DE USO

1. Limpe o Prelude Choice antes do uso.
NOTA: Antes do uso, verifique se os cateteres/dispositivos a serem usados têm 
tamanho apropriado para o Prelude Choice e o cateter/guia que estão sendo 
usados. Teste a compatibilidade antes do uso.

2. Após a inserção do cateter/guia no local apropriado, encaixe o Prelude Choice no 
eixo do cateter/guia.

3. Siga as recomendações do fabricante para o cateter ou dispositivo que é 
introduzido por meio do adaptador de válvula de hemostasia.

4. A ferramenta de inserção pode ser usada para passar o dispositivo/cateter por uma 
das aberturas do Prelude Choice através da válvula de hemostasia.
a. Passe o dispositivo/cateter pela ferramenta de inserção na extremidade distal da 

ferramenta.
b. Insira a ferramenta de inserção/dispositivo/cateter na válvula de hemostasia 

através do terminal do Prelude Choice. 

c. Assim que a ferramenta de inserção/dispositivo/cateter passar pela válvula, 
remova a ferramenta de inserção segurando a aba azul e retirando-a firmemente 
do dispositivo/cateter.

NOTA: A ferramenta de inserção deve ser sempre usada na colocação de fios-
guias através do Prelude Choice. A ferramenta de inserção deve ser usada com 
dispositivos de 3,5F ou menores.

5. A ferramenta endireitadora de inserção de fios “J” pode ser usada para passar um 
fio “J” (entre outros) por uma das aberturas do Prelude Choice através da válvula de 
hemostasia.

PRODUCTBESCHRIJVING:
De Merit Prelude Choice™ Universele hemostaseklep-adapterhub is voorzien van twee openingen 
voor instrumenten/katheters en een hemostaseklep. Het instrument is voorzien van een zijarmbuis 
met plugkraan. Er wordt een inbrenginstrument meegeleverd. De Merit Prelude Choice Universele 
hemostaseklepadapter wordt gebruik voor het minimaliseren van bloedverlies tijdens het in de 
vasculatuur inbrengen van katheters of instrumenten. Het instrument is voorzien van een zijarm en 
een driewegs-plugkraan ter vergemakkelijking van aspiratie of infusie.

BEDOELD GEBRUIK 
De Merit Prelude Choice Universele hemostaseklepadapter is bedoeld voor het vergemakkelijken 
van de percutane introductie van diverse instrumenten in aders en/of slagaders, terwijl hemostase 
wordt gehandhaafd voor een verscheidenheid aan diagnostische en therapeutische procedures. 
Het instrument heeft een zijarmbuis en een driewegs-plugkraan om aspiratie of infusie van 
vloeistoffen te vergemakkelijken. 

CONTRA-INDICATIES:
Geen.

WAARSCHUWINGEN
Gebruik dit instrument niet samen met een power injector.

PAS OP
• Breng geen wijzigingen aan in het instrument.

• Dit instrument mag alleen worden gebruikt door artsen die grondig getraind zijn in 
angiografietechnieken.

• De sluitkracht van de hemostasekleppen kan de functie van sommige katheters wijzigen of 
belemmeren.

• Gebruik te allen tijde het inbrenginstrument wanneer u geleidingsdraden inbrengt via de 
Prelude Choice. Het inbrenginstrument dient te worden gebruikt met instrumenten van Ch 3,5 
of kleiner.

• De klep kan beschadigd raken als de binnenkatheter snel wordt teruggetrokken.

• De Prelude Choice-hemostaseklepadapter kan worden gebruikt met een Prelude-
schedeïntroducer van Ch 8 of kleiner. 

• De katheters, draden, instrumenten etc. die met de Prelude Choice worden gebruikt, moeten 
een buitendiameter hebben die kleiner dan of gelijk is aan de binnendiameter van de gebruikte 
schedeïntroducer.

• Controleer voor gebruik of de katheters / instrumenten die u wilt gebruiken, de juiste 
afmetingen hebben voor de gebruikte Prelude Choice en Prelude-schedeïntroducer. Test de 
compatibiliteit vóór gebruik.

Let op: Onder de federale wetgeving van de Verenigde Staten mag dit instrument alleen 
worden verkocht op voorschrift van een arts.

Let op: Raadpleeg de begeleidende documentatie. Lees de instructies voor gebruik.

Voor eenmalig gebruik.

Niet opnieuw steriliseren.

Niet-pyrogeen.

Niet gebruiken als de verpakking beschadigd is.

Gesteriliseerd met Ethyleenoxide.

VOORZORGSVERKLARING HERGEBRUIK
Uitsluitend voor gebruik bij één patiënt. Niet hergebruiken, recycleren of opnieuw steriliseren. 
Hergebruik, recycleren of opnieuw steriliseren kan de structurele integriteit van het instrument in 
gevaar brengen en/of tot ontregeling van het instrument leiden, wat op zijn beurt kan resulteren 
in letsel, ziekte of dood van de patiënt. Hergebruik, recycleren of opnieuw steriliseren kan ook 
het risico inhouden dat het instrument verontreinigd raakt en/of dat patiëntbesmetting of 
kruisbesmetting ontstaat, inclusief maar niet beperkt tot de overdracht van besmettelijke ziekte(s) 
van de ene patiënt naar de andere. Verontreiniging van het instrument kan leiden tot letsel, ziekte 
of de dood van de patiënt.

GEBRUIKSINSTRUCTIES

1. Spoel de Prelude Choice alvorens deze te gebruiken.
OPMERKING: Controleer voor gebruik of de katheters / instrumenten die u wilt 
gebruiken, de juiste afmetingen hebben voor de gebruikte Prelude Choice en 
katheter/geleider. Test de compatibiliteit vóór gebruik.

2. Nadat de katheter/geleider op de juiste locatie is geplaatst, klikt u de Prelude 
Choice op de hub van de katheter/geleider.

3. Houd u aan de aanbevelingen van de fabrikant voor de katheter of het instrument 
dat via de hemostaseklepadapter wordt ingebracht.

4. U kunt het inbrenginstrument gebruiken om het instrument / de katheter via 
een van de openingen in de Prelude Choice, via de hemostaseklep, in positie te 
brengen.
a. Plaats het instrument / de katheter via het inbrenginstrument aan het distale 

uiteinde van het hulpmiddel.
b. Breng het inbrenginstrument / het instrument / de katheter via de kap van de 

Prelude Choice in in de hemostaseklep. 

c. Zodra het inbrenginstrument / het instrument / de katheter de klep gepasseerd 
zijn, verwijdert u het inbrenginstrument door het blauwe lipje vast te grijpen en 
dit weg te pellen van het instrument / de katheter.

OPMERKING: Gebruik te allen tijde het inbrenginstrument wanneer u 
geleidingsdraden inbrengt via de Prelude Choice. Het inbrenginstrument dient 
te worden gebruikt met instrumenten van Ch 3,5 of kleiner.

5. U kunt de J-ontkruller gebruiken om een "J"-draad (of ander instrument) in positie 
te brengen via een van de openingen in de Prelude Choice, via de hemostaseklep.

PRODUKTBESKRIVNING:
Merit Prelude Choice™ universell hemostasventiladapterhubb har två öppningar för enheter/
katetrar samt en hemostasventil. Enheten har en sidoarmsslang med avstängningskran. Ett 
införingsverktyg medföljer. Merit Prelude Choice universell hemostasventiladapter används för att 
minimera blodförlust under införande av katetrar eller enheter i kärlsystemet, och tillhandahåller 
en sidoarm och en avstängningskran av trevägstyp för att underlätta aspirering eller infusion.

AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING 
Merit Prelude Choice universell hemostasventiladapter har som syfte att underlätta perkutant 
införande av diverse verktyg i vener och/eller artärer, med bibehållande av hemostas, för en 
rad diagnostiska och behandlingsrelaterade förfaranden. Enheten har en sidoarmsslang och en 
avstängningskran av trevägstyp för att underlätta aspirering eller infusion av vätskor. 

KONTRAINDIKATIONER
Inga.

VARNINGAR
Använd inte enheten med ströminjektor.

FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER
• Ändra inte enheten.

• Denna enhet bör endast användas av läkare som har utförlig utbildning inom angiografiteknik.

• Hemostasventilernas avstängningskraft kan förändra eller försämra funktionen hos vissa katetrar.

• Införingsverktyget bör alltid användas när styrtrådar placeras genom Prelude Choice. 
Införingsverktyget bör användas med enheter på 3,5 F eller mindre.

• Skada på ventilen kan uppstå om den inre katetern dras tillbaka snabbt.

• Prelude Choice hemostasventiladapter kan användas med en Prelude hylsinförare på 8 F 
eller mindre. 

• Katetrar, trådar, enheter, m.m. som används med Prelude Choice måste ha en sammanlagd 
ytterdiameter som är identisk med, eller mindre än, den använda hylsinförarens ytterdiameter.

• Före användning bör du se till att katetrarna/enheterna som du avser att använda har en 
storlek som passar använd Prelude Choice och Prelude hylsinförare. Testa kompatibiliteten 
före användning.

Försiktighet: Enligt federal lag (i USA) får denna enhet endast säljas av eller på order 
av läkare.

Försiktighet: Konsultera medföljande dokument. Läs instruktionerna före användning.

För engångsanvändning.

Får ej omsteriliseras.

Icke-pyrogen.

Använd ej om förpackningen är skadad.

EtO-steriliserad.

VIDTA FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER VID ÅTERANVÄNDNING
Enbart avsedd för användning på en enda patient. Får ej återanvändas, ombearbetas eller 
omsteriliseras. Återanvändning, ombearbetning eller omsterilisering kan skada anordningens 
strukturella integritet och/eller leda till fel på anordningen, vilket i sin tur kan leda till att patienten 
skadas, insjuknar eller avlider. Återanvändning, ombearbetning eller omsterilisering kan också skapa 
en risk för att anordningen kontamineras och/eller orsaka patientinfektion eller korsinfektioner, 
inklusive, men inte begränsat till, överföring av smittsamma sjukdomar från en patient till en annan. 
Kontaminering av anordningen kan leda till att patienten skadas, insjuknar eller avlider.

ANVÄNDNINGSINSTRUKTIONER

1. Spola Prelude Choice före användning.
OBS! Före användning bör du se till att katetrarna/enheterna som du avser att använda 
har en storlek som passar använd Prelude Choice och kateter/styranordning. Testa 
kompatibiliteten före användning.

2. Efter att katetern/styranordningen placeras på lämplig plats fäster du Prelude 
Choice inuti kateterns/styranordningens hubb.

3. Följ tillverkarens rekommendationer för den kateter eller anordning som införs via 
hemostasventiladaptern.

4. Införingsverktyget kan användas för att positionera enheten/katetern genom en av 
öppningarna hos Prelude Choice, genom hemostasventilen.
a. För enheten/katetern genom införingsverktyget till verktygets distala ände.
b. För införingsverktyget/enheten/katetern genom locket på Prelude Choice och in 

i hemostasventilen. 

c. När införingsverktyget/enheten/katetern har förts in genom ventilen avlägsnar 
du införingsverktyget genom att ta tag i den blå fliken och bestämt dra isär den 
från enheten/katetern.

OBS! Införingsverktyget bör alltid användas när styrtrådar placeras genom 
Prelude Choice. Införingsverktyget bör användas med enheter på 3,5 F eller 
mindre.

5. Trådinföringsverktyget med "J"-uträtare kan användas för att positionera en 
"J"-tråd (eller annan tråd) genom en av öppningarna hos Prelude Choice, genom 
hemostasventilen.

DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO:
El núcleo del adaptador universal de válvula hemostática Merit Prelude Choice™ tiene dos aberturas 
para dispositivos/catéteres y una válvula hemostática. El dispositivo tiene un tubo lateral con llave 
de paso. Se incluye una herramienta de inserción. El adaptador universal de válvula hemostática 
Merit Prelude Choice se usa para minimizar la pérdida de sangre durante la introducción de 
catéteres o dispositivos en la vasculatura y, además, proporciona un brazo lateral y una llave de 
paso de tres vías para facilitar la aspiración o infusión.

USO PREVISTO 
El adaptador universal de válvula hemostática Merit Prelude Choice está pensado para facilitar 
la introducción percutánea de diversos dispositivos en venas y/o arterias al mismo tiempo que 
se mantiene la hemostasia en una variedad de procedimientos de diagnóstico y terapéuticos. El 
dispositivo tiene un tubo lateral y una llave de paso de tres vías para facilitar la aspiración o infusión 
de fluidos. 

CONTRAINDICACIONES:
Ninguna.

ADVERTENCIAS
No utilice el dispositivo con el inyector mecánico.

PRECAUCIONES
• No modifique el dispositivo.

• Este dispositivo solo debe ser utilizado por médicos totalmente entrenados en la técnica de 
angiografía.

• La fuerza de cierre de la válvula hemostática puede alterar o perjudicar la función de algunos 
catéteres.

• La herramienta de inserción debe usarse siempre que se coloquen alambres guía a través 
de Prelude Choice. La herramienta de inserción debe usarse con dispositivos de 3,5F o más 
pequeños.

• Puede dañarse la válvula si el catéter interno se retira rápidamente.

• El adaptador de válvula hemostática Prelude Choice puede usarse con introductores 
percutáneos de 8F o más pequeños. 

• Los catéteres, alambres, dispositivos, etc. que se usen con Prelude Choice deben tener un 
diámetro exterior total igual o menor que el diámetro interno del introductor percutáneo que 
se utiliza.

• Antes del uso, asegúrese de que los catéteres/dispositivos que se van a utilizar tengan el tamaño 
apropiado para el Prelude Choice y el introductor percutáneo Prelude que se usan. Debe 
realizarse una prueba de compatibilidad antes del uso.

Precaución: La legislación federal de los Estados Unidos solo autoriza la venta de este 
dispositivo a través de un médico o por orden de este.

Precaución: Consultar los documentos adjuntos. Lea las instrucciones antes de usar el 
producto.

Para un solo uso.

No volver a esterilizar.

No pirógeno.

No utilizar si el envase está dañado.

Esterilizado con EtO.

AVISO DE PRECAUCIÓN SOBRE LA REUTILIZACIÓN
Para usar solo una vez. No volver a utilizar, procesar ni esterilizar. De ser así, podría verse 
comprometida la integridad estructural del dispositivo o podría ocurrir una falla que, a su vez, 
podría provocar lesiones, enfermedades o la muerte del paciente. Volver a utilizar, procesar o 
esterilizar el dispositivo también podría producir riesgos de contaminación del dispositivo y 
ocasionar infección o infecciones cruzadas en el paciente, incluidas, entre otras posibilidades, la 
transmisión de enfermedades contagiosas de un paciente a otro. La contaminación del dispositivo 
puede causar lesiones, enfermedades o la muerte del paciente.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

1. Limpie el Prelude Choice antes de usarlo.
NOTA: Antes del uso, asegúrese de que los catéteres/dispositivos que van a 
utilizarse tengan el tamaño apropiado para el Prelude Choice y el catéter/guía que 
se usan. Debe realizarse una prueba de compatibilidad antes del uso.

2. Después de colocar el catéter/guía en el lugar apropiado, acople el Prelude Choice 
sobre el núcleo del catéter/guía.

3. Siga las recomendaciones del fabricante para el catéter o dispositivo que se está 
introduciendo mediante el adaptador de válvula hemostática.

4. La herramienta de inserción puede usarse para posicionar el dispositivo/catéter 
mediante una de las aberturas de Prelude Choice a través de la válvula hemostática.
a. Coloque el dispositivo/catéter a través de la herramienta de inserción en el 

extremo distal de la herramienta.
b. Inserte la herramienta de inserción, el dispositivo o el catéter a través de la tapa 

del Prelude Choice dentro de la válvula hemostática. 

c. Cuando la herramienta de inserción, el dispositivo o el catéter estén colocados 
a través de la válvula, extraiga la herramienta de inserción. Para ello, tome la 
lengüeta azul y extráigala con firmeza del dispositivo/catéter.

NOTA: La herramienta de inserción debe usarse siempre que se coloquen 
alambres guía a través de Prelude Choice. La herramienta de inserción debe 
usarse con dispositivos de 3,5F o más pequeños.

5. La herramienta de introducción del alambre enderezador "J" puede usarse para 
posicionar un alambre "J" (u otro) mediante una de las aberturas de Prelude Choice 
a través de la válvula hemostática.
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™

Universal hæmostaseventiladapter

™

Προσαρμογέας βαλβίδας αιμόστασης γενικής 
χρήσης

™

Universal Hemostaz Valfi Adaptörü

™

Uniwersalny adapter zastawki hemostatycznej

™

Univerzální adaptér hemostatického ventilu

™

Универсален адаптер за хемостатична клапа

™

Univerzális hemosztázis szelep adapter

™

Универсальный адаптер для гемостатического 
клапана

PRODUKTBESKRIVELSE:
Merit Prelude Choice™ universal hæmostaseventiladapternavet har to åbninger for enheder/
katetre og en hæmostaseventil. Anordningen har rør ud til siden med en stophane. Der medfølger 
et indføringsredskab. Merit Prelude Choice universal hæmostaseventiladapteren bruges til at 
mindske blodtab under indføringen af katetre eller anordninger i vaskulaturen og til at tilvejebringe 
en sideudgang og en trevejs-stophane for at muliggøre aspiration eller infusion.

TILTÆNKT ANVENDELSE 
Merit Prelude Choice universal hæmostase ventiladapteren er beregnet til at lette perkutan 
indførelse af forskellige enheder i vener og/eller arterier og samtidig opretholde hæmostase for en 
lang række diagnostiske og terapeutiske procedurer. Enheden har en sidearmsslange og en trevejs 
stophane til aspiration eller infusion af væsker. 

KONTRAINDIKATIONER:
Ingen.

ADVARSLER:
Brug ikke apparatet med en strøminjektor.

FORHOLDSREGLER
• Enheden må ikke modificeres.

• Denne enhed må kun anvendes af læger, som er grundigt uddannet i angiografi-teknikken.

• Hæmostaseventilernes lukkekraft kan ændre eller forringe funktionen af visse katetre.

• Indføringsredskabet bør altid benyttes ved placering af ledetråde gennem Prelude Choice. 
Indføringsredskabet bør benyttes med anordninger 3,5F eller mindre.

• Skader på ventilen kan forekomme, hvis det indre kateter trækkes hurtigt tilbage.

• Prelude Choice hæmostaseventiladapteren kan benyttes med en Prelude indføringsskede der 
er 8F eller mindre. 

• Katetrene, trådene, anordningerne osv. der benyttes med Prelude Choice, skal have en ydre 
diameter der svarer til eller er mindre end den interne diameter af den anvendte indføringsskede.

• Inden anvendelsen skal man sikre at de katetre/anordninger der skal bruges, passer i størrelsen 
til den anvendte Prelude Choice og Prelude indføringsskede. Afprøv kompatibilitet inden brug.

Forsigtig: Ifølge amerikansk (USA) lovgivning må denne enhed kun sælges af eller på 
ordination af en læge.

Forsigtig: Læs den medfølgende dokumentation. Læs anvisningerne før anvendelse.

Engangsbrug.

Må ikke gen-steriliseres.

Ikke-pyrogen.

Må ikke anvendes, hvis emballagen er beskadiget.

EtO-steriliseret.

FORSIGTIGHEDSERKLÆRING OM GENBRUG
Til brug på én patient. Må ikke genbruges, genbehandles eller gensteriliseres. Genbrug, 
genbehandling eller gensterilisering kan kompromittere enhedens strukturelle integritet og/eller 
føre til enhedsfejl, som til gengæld kan resultere i patientskade, -sygdom eller -død. Genbrug, 
genbehandling eller gensterilisering kan også skabe en risiko for kontaminering af enheden og/
eller forårsage infektion eller krydsinfektion hos patienten, herunder, men ikke begrænset til, 
overførsel af smitsomme sygdomme fra patient til patient. Kontaminering af enheden kan medføre 
patientskade, -sygdom eller -død.

BRUGSANVISNING

1. Skyl Prelude Choice inden brug.
BEMÆRK: Inden anvendelsen skal man sikre at de katetre/enheder, der skal 
bruges, passer i størrelse til den anvendte Prelude Choice og kateter/guide. Afprøv 
kompatibilitet inden brug.

2. Når kateteret/guiden er placeret på det relevante sted, vedhæftes Prelude Choice 
på navet af kateteret/guiden. 

3. Følg producentens anbefalinger til kateteret eller enheden, som indføres via 
hæmostaseventiladapteren.

4. Indføringsredskabet kan benyttes til placeringen af anordningen/katetret gennem 
en af åbningerne i Prelude Choice gennem hæmostaseventilen.
a. Sæt anordningen/katetret gennem indføringsredskabet på den distale ende af 

redskabet.
b. Indfør indføringsredskabet/anordningen/katetret gennem kapslen på Prelude 

Choice og ind i hæmostaseventilen. 

c. Så snart indføringsredskabet/anordningen/katetret er igennem ventilen, fjernes 
indføringsredskabet ved at tage i den blå strop og trække den med god kraft 
væk fra anordningen/katetret.

BEMÆRK: Indføringsredskabet bør altid benyttes ved placering af ledetråde 
gennem Prelude Choice. Indføringsredskabet bør benyttes med anordninger 
3,5F eller mindre.

5. "J"-justeringstrådens indføringsværktøj kan via hæmostaseventilen bruges til at 
placere en "J"-tråd (eller andet) gennem en af åbningerne i Prelude Choice.

ÜRÜN AÇIKLAMASI:
Merit Prelude Choice™ Universal Hemostaz Valf Adaptörü göbek parçasının hemostaz valfi ve 
cihazlar/kateterler için iki deliği vardır. Cihazda yan kol hortum ile vana vardır. Bir takma aracı dahil 
edilmiştir. Merit Prelude Choice Universal Hemostaz Valf Adaptörü, kateterlerin ve cihazların damar 
yapısı içine yerleştirilmesi sırasında kan kaybının en aza indirilmesi için kullanılır ve aspirasyon veya 
infüzyonun kolaylaştırılması için bir yan kol ve üç yönlü vana sağlar.

KULLANIM AMACI 
Merit Prelude Choice Universal Hemostaz Valf Adaptörü, çeşitli tanı veya tedavi prosedürlerinde 
hemostazı korurken ven ve/ya arterlere çeşitli cihazların perkütan yerleşimini kolaylaştırmak 
için tasarlanmıştır. Cihazda sıvıların aspirasyonunu veya infüzyonunu kolaylaştırmak için yan kol 
hortumu ve üç yollu bir vana vardır. 

KONTRENDİKASYONLAR:
Yok.

UYARILAR
Cihazı elektrikli enjektör ile kullanmayın.

ÖNLEMLER
• Cihazda değişiklik yapmayın.

• Bu cihaz sadece anjiyografi tekniğinde iyi eğitim almış hekimler tarafından kullanılmalıdır.

• Hemostaz valflerin kapanma kuvveti bazı kateterlerin işlevselliğini değiştirebilir veya bozabilir.

• Kılavuz teller Prelude Choice içinden yerleştirilirken her zaman yerleştirme aracı kullanılmalıdır. 
Yerleştirme aracı 3,5F veya daha küçük cihazlarla kullanılmalıdır.

• İç kateter hızla geri çekilirse valfte hasar oluşabilir.

• Prelude Choice hemostaz valf adaptörü, 8F veya daha küçük Prelude kılıf introdüseri ile birlikte 
kullanılabilir. 

• Prelude Choice ile birlikte kullanılan kateterler, teller, cihazlar, vb.'nin toplam dış çapı kullanılan 
kılıf introdüserinin iç çapına eşit veya iç çapından daha az olmalıdır.

• Kullanmadan önce kullanılacak kateterlerin/cihazların Prelude Choice ve kullanılan Prelude 
kılıf introdüseri için uygun büyüklükte olduğundan emin olun. Kullanmadan önce uyumluluğu 
test edin.

Dikkat: Federal (ABD) yasa, bu cihazın yalnızca bir hekime veya hekim siparişiyle 
satılmasına izin verir.

Dikkat: Birlikte verilen belgelere bakın. Kullanmadan önce talimatları okuyun.

Tek Kullanımlık.

Tekrar sterilize etmeyin.

Pirojenik değildir.

Ambalaj zarar görmüşse kullanmayın.

Etilen oksit ile sterilize edilmiştir

TEKRAR KULLANIMI ÖNLEME BİLDİRİMİ
Yalnızca tek hastada kullanım içindir. Tekrar kullanmayın, tekrar işlemden geçirmeyin veya tekrar 
sterilize etmeyin. Tekrar kullanmak, tekrar işlemden geçirmek veya tekrar sterilize etmek cihazın 
yapısal bütünlüğü için tehlike oluşturabilir ve/veya akabinde hastanın zarar görmesi, hastalanması 
veya ölümüyle sonuçlanabilecek şekilde cihazın bozulmasına yol açabilir. Tekrar kullanım, tekrar 
işlemden geçirme veya tekrar sterilizasyon ayrıca cihazda kontaminasyon riski oluşturabilir ve/veya 
enfeksiyöz hastalıkların bir hastadan diğerine bulaştırılması dahil fakat bununla sınırlı olmamak 
üzere hastada enfeksiyona veya çapraz enfeksiyona neden olabilir. Cihazın kontamine olması 
hastanın zarar görmesine, hastalanmasına veya ölümüne neden olabilir.

KULLANMA TALİMATLARI

1. Prelude Choice'u kullanmadan önce yıkayın.
NOT: Kullanmadan önce kullanılacak kateterlerin/cihazların Prelude Choice ve 
Kateter/Kılavuz için uygun büyüklükte olduğundan emin olun. Kullanmadan önce 
uyumluluğu test edin.

2. Kateter/Kılavuz uygun bölgeye yerleştirildikten sonra Prelude Choice'u Kateter/
Kılavuz'un göbek parçasına takın.

3. Hemostaz valfi adaptörü aracılığıyla yerleştirilen kateter veya cihaz için üreticinin 
önerilerine uyun.

4. Yerleştirme aracı cihazın/kateterin Prelude Choice'da deliklerin biri içinden 
hemostaz valfi içerisinden konumlandırılmasında kullanılabilir.
a. Cihazı/kateteri yerleştirme aracı içinden aracın distal ucuna yerleştirin.
b. Yerleştirme aracını/cihazını/kateterini Prelude Choice'un kapağı içinden 

hemostaz valfine takın. 

c. Yerleştirme aracı/ cihazı/kateteri valf içinden geçtikten sonra mavi çentiği 
kavrayarak ve cihazdan/kateterden sıkıca soyarak yerleştirme aracını çıkarın.

NOT: Kılavuz teller Prelude Choice içinden yerleştirilirken her zaman yerleştirme 
aracı kullanılmalıdır. Yerleştirme aracı 3,5F veya daha küçük cihazlarla 
kullanılmalıdır.

5. "J" düzleştiricisi tel introdüser aracı, "J" telinin (veya diğerinin) Prelude Choice'da 
deliklerin biri içinden hemostaz valfi içerisinden konumlandırılmasında 
kullanılabilir.

OPIS PRODUKTU
Głowica uniwersalnego adaptera zastawki hemostatycznej Merit Prelude Choice™ ma dwa otwory 
na urządzenia/cewniki i zawór hemostatyczny. Z boku znajduje się przewód z zaworem. W zestawie 
znajduje się narzędzie do wprowadzania. Uniwersalny adapter zastawki hemostatycznej Merit 
Prelude Choice stosowany jest do minimalizacji utraty krwi podczas wprowadzania cewników lub 
innych wyrobów do naczyń krwionośnych; dostarcza boczne odprowadzenie i trójdrożny zawór by 
ułatwić aspirację lub wlewy.

PRZEZNACZENIE 
Uniwersalny adapter zastawki hemostatycznej Merit Prelude Choice służy do uzyskiwania dostępu 
i ułatwiania wprowadzania przez skórę różnych urządzeń do żył lub tętnic przy jednoczesnym 
utrzymywaniu hemostazy przy różnego rodzaju zabiegach diagnostycznych i  leczniczych. 
Urządzenie ma rurkę bocznego ramienia i kranik trójdrożny, aby ułatwić zasysanie lub wlew płynów. 

PRZECIWWSKAZANIA:
Brak.

OSTRZEŻENIA:
Wyrobu nie wolno używać ze wstrzykiwaczem ciśnieniowym.

ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI:
• Nie modyfikować wyrobu.

• Wyrób ten może być używany wyłącznie przez lekarzy gruntownie przeszkolonych w zakresie 
techniki angiografii.

• Siła zamykająca zastawki hemostatycznej może zmienić lub zaburzyć działanie niektórych 
cewników.

• Podczas wprowadzania prowadników przez Prelude Choice należy zawsze stosować narzędzie 
do wprowadzania. Narzędzia używać z wyrobami o średnicy 3,5 F lub mniejszej.

• W przypadku gwałtownego wycofania cewnika wewnętrznego może dojść do uszkodzenia 
zastawki.

• Adapter zastawki hemostatycznej Prelude Choice może być stosowany z prowadnikiem Prelude 
o średnicy 8 F lub mniejszej. 

• Cewniki, druty, wyroby itp. stosowane z Prelude Choice muszą mieć łączną średnicę zewnętrzną 
równą lub mniejszą od wewnętrznej średnicy prowadnika.

• Przed użyciem należy się upewnić, że cewniki/wyroby mają odpowiedni rozmiar w stosunku do 
adaptera i prowadnika Prelude Choice. Przed użyciem sprawdzić zgodność.

Przestroga: Zgodnie z prawem federalnym USA niniejszy wyrób może być sprzedawany 
wyłącznie przez lekarza lub na zlecenie lekarza.

Przestroga: Należy zapoznać się z załączonymi dokumentami. Przed użyciem należy 
przeczytać instrukcje.

Wyrób jednorazowego użytku.

Nie sterylizować ponownie.

Wyrób niepirogenny.

Nie używać, jeśli opakowanie jest uszkodzone.

Wyrób sterylizowany tlenkiem etylenu.

OSTRZEŻENIE DOTYCZĄCE PONOWNEGO UŻYCIA
Do stosowania wyłącznie u jednego pacjenta. Nie używać ponownie, nie przetwarzać ani nie 
sterylizować ponownie. Ponowne użycie, przetwarzanie lub ponowna sterylizacja mogą naruszyć 
strukturę wyrobu lub spowodować jego uszkodzenie, co może z kolei może skutkować urazem, 
chorobą lub zgonem pacjenta. Ponowne użycie, przetwarzanie lub ponowna sterylizacja mogą 
także stwarzać ryzyko zanieczyszczenia wyrobu lub powodować u pacjenta zakażenie lub zakażenie 
krzyżowe, m.in. przenoszenie chorób zakaźnych pomiędzy pacjentami. Zanieczyszczenie wyrobu 
może prowadzić do urazu, choroby lub zgonu pacjenta.

INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKOWANIA

1. Przed użyciem przepłukać.
UWAGA: Przed użyciem należy się upewnić, że cewniki/wyroby mają odpowiedni 
rozmiar względem adaptera i cewnika/prowadnicy Prelude Choice. Przed użyciem 
sprawdzić zgodność.

2. Po umieszczeniu cewnika/prowadnika w odpowiednim miejscu należy dołączyć 
Prelude Choice do głowicy cewnika/prowadnika.

3. Należy przestrzegać zaleceń producenta dotyczących cewnika lub wyrobu 
wprowadzanego przez adapter zastawki hemostatycznej.

4. Można użyć narzędzia do wprowadzania, aby wsunąć wyrób/cewnik przez jeden 
z otworów w Prelude Choice do zastawki hemostatycznej.
a. Wsunąć wyrób/cewnik do dystalnego końca narzędzia do wprowadzania.
b. Wsunąć narzędzie do wprowadzania/wyrób/cewnik przez membranę Prelude 

Choice do zastawki hemostatycznej. 

c. Po wsunięciu narzędzia do wprowadzania/wyrobu/cewnika do zastawki 
hemostatycznej wyjąć narzędzie do wprowadzania, chwytając niebieską 
końcówkę i pociągając ją zdecydowanym ruchem od wyrobu/cewnika.

UWAGA: Podczas wprowadzania prowadników przez Prelude Choice należy 
zawsze stosować narzędzie do wprowadzania. Narzędzia używać z wyrobami 
o średnicy 3,5 F lub mniejszej.

5. Narzędzie wprowadzające do drutu prostownicy "J" może być użyte do 
pozycjonowania drutu "J" (lub innego) przez jeden z otworów w Prelude Choice, 
poprzez zawór hemostatyczny.

POPIS VÝROBKU:
Rozbočovací univerzální adaptér hemostatického ventilu Merit Prelude Choice™ má dva otvory 
pro přístroje/katetry a hemostatický ventil. Prostředek má trubku na bočním ramenu s kohoutem. 
Součástí je také zaváděcí nástroj. Univerzální adaptér hemostatického ventilu Merit Prelude Choice 
slouží k minimalizování ztrát krve v průběhu zavádění katetrů nebo prostředků do vaskulatury a 
jeho součástí je boční rameno a trojcestný kohout pro umožnění odsávání nebo infuze.

ZAMÝŠLENÉ POUŽITÍ 
Univerzální adaptér hemostatického ventilu Merit Prelude Choice slouží jako pomůcka k ulehčení 
perkutánního zavádění různých zařízení do žil a/nebo arterií u různých diagnostických a 
terapeutických zákroků. Zařízení obsahuje hadičky postranního ramene a třícestný kohout pro 
usnadnění aspirace nebo infuze tekutin. 

KONTRAINDIKACE:
Nejsou.

VAROVÁNÍ
Prostředek nepoužívejte s přetlakovým injektorem.

UPOZORNĚNÍ
• Nepozměňujte prostředek.

• Tento prostředek smějí používat pouze lékaři důkladně proškoleni v angiografických 
technikách.

• Uzavírací síla hemostatických ventilů může měnit nebo narušovat funkci určitých katetrů.

• Zaváděcí nástroj by měl být vždy používán při umisťování zaváděcích drátů do zařízení Prelude 
Choice. Zaváděcí nástroj by měl být používán s prostředky o velikosti 3.5F nebo menšími.

• Při rychlém vytažení vnitřního katetru může dojít k poškození ventilu.

• Adaptér hemostatického ventilu Prelude Choice se smí používat se zavaděčem pouzdra 
Prelude, který má velikost 8F nebo menší. 

• Katetry, dráty, prostředky atd., které se používají spolu s adaptérem Prelude Choice, musí mít 
celkový vnější průměr rovný nebo menší, než je vnitřní průměr používaného zavaděče pouzdra.

• Před použitím zkontrolujte, zda katetry/prostředky určené k použití mají vhodnou velikost 
pro použitý adaptér Prelude Choice a zavaděč pouzdra Prelude. Před použitím přezkoušejte 
kompatibilitu.

Upozornění: Dle federálních zákonů USA si tento prostředek může koupit nebo objednat 
výhradně lékař.

Upozornění: Prostudujte průvodní dokumenty. Před použitím si přečtěte návod.

Pro jednorázové použití.

Neresterilizujte.

Apyrogenní.

Zařízení nepoužívejte, pokud došlo poškození jeho obalu.

Sterilizováno EtO.

PROHLÁŠENÍ K OPATŘENÍ BĚHEM OPAKOVANÉHO POUŽITÍ
Určeno k použití pouze u jednoho pacienta. Zabraňte opakovanému použití, ošetření nebo 
resterilizaci. Opakované použití, ošetření nebo resterilizace může narušit strukturální celistvost 
zařízení a/nebo může vést k poruše zařízení s následkem poranění, nemoci nebo úmrtí pacienta. 
Opakované použití, zpracování nebo sterilizace mohou také představovat riziko kontaminace 
zařízení, případně pacientovi způsobit infekci či zkříženou infekci, mimo jiné včetně přenosu 
infekčních onemocnění z  jednoho pacienta na druhého. Kontaminace zařízení může vést 
k poškození, nemoci nebo úmrtí pacienta.

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ

1. Před použitím adaptér Prelude Choice propláchněte.
POZNÁMKA: Před použitím zkontrolujte, zda katetry/zařízení určené k použití 
mají vhodnou velikost pro použitý adaptér Prelude Choice a katetr/vodicí drát. 
Před použitím přezkoušejte kompatibilitu.

2. Po umístění katetru/vodicího drátu na správné místo připojte adaptér Prelude 
Choice k rozbočovači katetru/vodicího drátu.

3. Dodržujte doporučení výrobce týkající se katétru nebo prostředku zaváděného 
přes adaptér hemostatického ventilu.

4. Zaváděcí nástroj je možné použít k umístění prostředku/katetru do jednoho z 
otvorů v adaptéru Prelude Choice a do hemostatického ventilu.
a. Protáhněte prostředek/katetr zaváděcím nástrojem do distálního konce nástroje.
b. Protáhněte zaváděcí nástroj/prostředek/katetr víčkem adaptéru Prelude Choice 

do hemostatického ventilu. 

c. Jakmile zaváděcí nástroj/prostředek/katetr procházejí ventilem, odstraňte 
zaváděcí nástroj tak, že uchopíte modrý jazýček a sloupnete jej z prostředku/
katetru.

POZNÁMKA: Zaváděcí nástroj by měl být vždy používán při umisťování 
zaváděcích drátů do zařízení Prelude Choice. Zaváděcí nástroj by měl být 
používán s prostředky o velikosti 3.5F nebo menšími.

5. Nástroj pro zavádění drátu s  pro vyrovnávačem typu „J“ může být použit k 
umístění drátu „J“ (nebo jiného) skrz jeden z otvorů v adaptéru Prelude Choice přes 
hemostatický ventil.

ОПИСАНИЕ НА ПРОДУКТА:
Универсалният адаптер за хемостатична клапа Merit Prelude Choice™ има два отвора 
за устройства/катетри и за хемостазна клапа. Устройството е снабдено със странична 
тръба със спирателен кран. В комплекта е включен монтажен инструмент. Универсалният 
адаптер за хемостатична клапа Merit Prelude Choice се използва за свеждане до минимум 
на кръвозагубата по време на вкарване на катетри или устройства в съдовата система и за 
осигуряване на странична тръба и троен спирателен кран, като така се улеснява аспирацията 
или инфузията.

ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕНИЕ 
Универсалният адаптер за хемостатична клапа Merit Prelude Choice е предназначен за 
улесняване на подкожното въвеждане на различни устройства във вените и/или артериите, 
докато се поддържа хемостаза при различни диагностични и терапевтични процедури. 
Устройството има странична тръба и троен спирателен кран за улеснение на аспирацията или 
инфузията на флуиди. 

ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ:
Няма.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ
Не използвайте устройството със спринцовка за инжекции със захранване.

ВНИМАНИЕ
• Не видоизменяйте устройството.

• Това устройство трябва да бъде използвано единствено от лекари, преминали цялостно 
обучение в техниката за извършване на ангиография.

• Силата, упражнявана при затваряне на хемостатичните клапи, може да видоизмени или 
повреди функционирането на някои катетри.

• Монтажният инструмент следва винаги да се използва при поставяне на водачи 
посредством “Prelude Choice”. Монтажният инструмент следва да се използва с устройства 
с 3,5F или по-малки.

• Ако вътрешният катетър се извади рязко, съществува риск от повреда на клапата.

• Адаптерът за хемостатична клапа „Merit Prelude Choice” може да се използва с направляващ 
катетър „Prelude”, който е 8F или по-малък. 

• Катетрите, водачите, устройствата и т.н., които се използват с “Prelude Choice”, трябва да 
имат общ външен диаметър, равен или по-малък от вътрешния диаметър на използвания 
направляващ катетър.

• Преди употреба се уверете, че катетрите/устройствата, които предстои да се използват, 
са подходящ размер за използваните „Prelude Choice” и направляващ катетър. Преди 
употреба изпробвайте съвместимостта.

Внимание: Федералният закон (САЩ) ограничава това устройство до продажба от 
или по предписание на лекар.

Внимание: Запознайте се с придружаващите документи. Преди употреба прочетете 
инструкциите.

За еднократна употреба.

Да не се стерилизира повторно.

Апирогенен.

Не използвайте, ако опаковката е повредена.

Стерилизирано с EtO.

ОФИЦИАЛНО ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ ЗА ПОВТОРНА УПОТРЕБА
Да се използва само за един пациент. Не използвайте, не обработвайте и не стерилизирайте 
повторно. Повторната употреба, повторната обработка или повторната стерилизация 
може да компрометира структурната цялост на устройството и/или да доведе до повреда в 
устройството, което от своя страна може да доведе до нараняване, заболяване или смърт на 
пациента. Повторната употреба, повторната обработка или повторната стерилизация могат 
също да създадат рискове от замърсявания на инструмента и/или да доведат до инфектиране 
на пациента, или до кръстосана инфекция, включително, но неограничаващо се до предаване 
на инфекциозно заболяване (заболявания) от един пациент на друг. Замърсяването на уреда 
може да доведе до нараняване, заболяване или смърт на пациента.

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА

1. Преди употреба изплакнете „Prelude Choice”.
БЕЛЕЖКА: Преди употреба се уверете, че катетрите/устройствата, които 
ще се използват, са с подходящ размер за използваните „Prelude Choice“ и 
катетъра/водача. Преди употреба изпробвайте съвместимостта.

2. След като катетърът/водачът е поставен в съответното място, прикрепете 
„Prelude Choice“ към накрайника на катетъра/водача.

3. Следвайте препоръките на производителя относно катетъра или устройството, 
което въвеждате посредством адаптера за хемостатична клапа.

4. Монтажният инструмент може да се използва за поставяне на устройството/
катетъра през един от отворите в „Prelude Choice”, през хемостатичната клапа.
a. Поставете устройството/катетъра с помощта на монтажния инструмент в 

дисталния край на инструмента.
b. Вкарайте монтажния инструмент/устройството/катетъра през капачката на 

„Prelude Choice” в хемостатичната клапа. 

c. След като монтажният инструмент/устройството/катетърът са 
вкарани през клапата, отстранете монтажния инструмент чрез хващане на 
синьото езиче и здраво издърпване от устройството/катетъра.

БЕЛЕЖКА: Монтажният инструмент следва винаги да се използва 
при поставяне на водачи посредством “Prelude Choice”. Монтажният 
инструмент следва да се използва с устройства с 3,5F или по-малки.

5. Инструментът за въвеждане и изправяне на „J“ тел може да се използва за 
поставяне на „J“ тел (или друго) през един от отворите в „Prelude Choice”, през 
хемостатичната клапа.

TERMÉKLEÍRÁS
A Merit Prelude Choice™ univerzális hemosztázis szelep adapter elosztó két eszközöknek/
katétereknek való nyílással és egy hemosztázis szeleppel rendelkezik. Az eszközön egy oldalági 
cső is van zárócsappal. Egy bevezető eszköz is tartozik hozzá. A Merit Prelude Choice™ univerzális 
hemosztázis szelep adaptert a vérveszteség minimalizálására használják katéterek vagy más 
eszközök bevezetése során az érrendszerbe, és oldalágat és háromutas zárócsapot biztosít a szívás 
vagy infúzió megkönnyítésére.

RENDELTETÉSSZERŰ HASZNÁLAT 
A Merit Prelude Choice univerzális hemosztázis szelep adapter arra szolgál, hogy segítse különféle 
eszközök bőrön keresztüli bejutását a vénákba és/vagy artériákba, miközben hemosztázist tart 
fenn különféle diagnosztikai és terápiás eljárásokhoz. Az eszköz oldalági csővel és háromutas 
zárócsappal rendelkezik, hogy segítse a folyadékok felszívását vagy infúzióját. 

ELLENJAVALLATOK:
Nincsenek.

FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK
Ne használja gépi befecskendezővel a szelepet.

ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK
• Ne módosítsa az eszközt.

• Ezt az eszközt csak megfelelő angiográfiás szakképesítéssel rendelkező orvos használhatja.

• A hemosztázis szelep zárási ereje hatással lehet vagy károsan befolyásolhatja más katéterek 
működését.

• Ha vezetődrótokat helyezünk el a Prelude Choice-on keresztül, mindig használjuk a bevezető 
eszközt. Használni kell a bevezető eszközt 3,5F vagy kisebb eszközök esetén.

• A belső katéter gyors kihúzása esetén a szelep károsodhat.

• A Prelude Choice hemosztázis szelep adaptert 8F vagy kisebb Prelude hüvely bevezetővel lehet 
használni. 

• A Prelude Choice-al használt katéterek, drótok, eszközök, stb. összes külső átmérőjének 
kisebbnek vagy egyenlőnek kell lennie, mint a használt hüvely bevezető belső átmérője.

• Használat előtt biztosítsa, hogy a használandó katéterek/eszközök megfelelő méretűek 
legyenek a használt Prelude Choice-hoz és Prelude hüvely bevezetőhöz. Használat előtt 
tesztelje a kompatibilitást.

Vigyázat! Az Amerikai Egyesült Államok szövetségi törvényeinek értelmében ez az 
eszköz kizárólag orvos által vagy orvosi rendelvényre értékesíthető.

Vigyázat! Olvassa el a csatolt dokumentumokat. Használat előtt olvassa el az 
utasításokat.

Egyszer használatos.

Ne sterilizálja újra.

Nem pirogén.

Ne használja fel, ha a csomagolás sérült.

EtO gázzal sterilizálva.

ÚJRAFELHASZNÁLÁSRA VONATKOZÓ ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK
Csak egy betegnél alkalmazható. Ne használja fel újra, ne dolgozza fel újra, és ne sterilizálja újra. 
Az újrafelhasználás, újrafeldolgozás vagy újrasterilizálás veszélyeztetheti az eszköz épségét 
és/vagy az eszköz meghibásodásához vezethet, ami a beteg sérülését, megbetegedését vagy 
halálát okozhatja. Az újrafelhasználás, újrafeldolgozás vagy újrasterilizálás ezenkívül az eszköz 
beszennyeződésének kockázatát is felveti, és/vagy fertőzéshez, keresztfertőzéshez vezethet a 
betegnél, egyebek mellett fertőző betegség(ek) egyik betegről a másikra való átvitelével. Az eszköz 
beszennyeződése a beteg sérüléséhez, megbetegedéséhez vagy halálához vezethet.

HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS

1. Használat előtt öblítse át a Prelude Choice-ot.
MEGJEGYZÉS: Használat előtt biztosítsa, hogy a használandó katéterek/eszközök 
megfelelő méretűek legyenek a használt Prelude Choice-hoz és katéterhez/
vezetőhöz. Használat előtt tesztelje a kompatibilitást.

2. Miután a katétert/vezetőt a megfelelő helyre helyezték, csatlakoztassa a Prelude 
Choice-ot a katéter/vezető elosztójába.

3. Tartsa be a gyártónak a hemosztázis szelepbe bevezetett katéterre vagy eszközre 
vonatkoó utasításait.

4. A bevezető eszközt lehet arra használni, hogy elhelyezzük az eszközt/katétert a 
Prelude Choice egyik nyílásán keresztül, a hemosztázis szelepen keresztül.
a. Helyezzük az eszközt/katétert a bevezető eszközön keresztül az eszköz disztális 

végére.
b. Nyomjuk át a bevezető eszközt/eszközt/katétert a Prelude Choice fedelén 

keresztül a hemosztázis szelepbe. 

c. Amint a bevezető eszköz/eszköz/katéter túljutott a szelepen, távolítsa el a 
bevezető eszközt úgy, hogy megragadja a kék fület, és határozottan leválasztja 
azt az eszközről/katéterről.

MEGJEGYZÉS: Ha vezetődrótokat helyezünk el a Prelude Choice-on keresztül, 
mindig használjuk a bevezető eszközt. Használni kell a bevezető eszközt 3,5F 
vagy kisebb eszközök esetén.

5. A "J" egyenesítő huzalbevezető eszközt lehet arra használni, hogy elhelyezzük a 
"J" huzalt (vagy mást) a Prelude Choice egyik nyílásán keresztül, a hemosztázis 
szelepen keresztül.

ОПИСАНИЕ ПРОДУКТА:
Разъем универсального адаптера для гемостатического клапана Merit Prelude Choice™ имеет 
два отверстия – для устройств/катетеров и для гемостатического клапана. Устройство имеет 
трубку с боковым рычагом и запорным краном. Инструмент ввода также входит в комплект. 
Универсальный адаптер для гемостатического клапана Merit Prelude Choice используется 
для минимизации потери крови во время введения катетеров или устройств в сосудистую 
систему, а также обеспечивает боковой рычаг и трехсторонний запорный кран для 
облегчения аспирации или инфузии.

ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕНИЕ 
Универсальный адаптер для гемостатического клапана Merit Prelude Choice предназначен 
для обеспечения доступа и облегчения чрескожного введения различных устройств в вены 
и/или артерии при сохранении гемостаза при проведении различных диагностических и 
терапевтических процедур. Устройство имеет трубку с боковым рычагом и трехсторонний 
запорный кран для облегчения аспирации или инфузии жидкостей. 

ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ
Отсутствуют.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ
Не используйте устройство с автоматическим шприцем.

МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ
• Не изменяйте устройство.

• Данное устройство должно использоваться только врачами, имеющими надлежащую 
квалификацию в области ангиографии.

• Замыкающая сила гемостатического клапана может изменять или нарушать функцию 
некоторых катетеров.

• При размещении направителей через адаптер Prelude Choice всегда должен 
использоваться инструмент ввода. Инструмент ввода необходимо использовать с 
устройствами 3,5F (1,05 мм) или меньше.

• Клапан может быть поврежден при резком извлечении внутреннего катетера.

• Адаптер для гемостатического клапана Prelude Choice может использоваться с оболочкой 
интродьюсера Prelude размером 8F или меньше. 

• Катетеры, направители, устройства и т.п., которые используются вместе с адаптером 
Prelude Choice, должны иметь общий внешний диаметр равный или меньший, чем 
внутренний диаметр оболочки используемого интродьюсера.

• Перед использованием убедитесь, что используемые катетеры/устройства имеют размер, 
соответствующий используемому адаптеру Prelude Choice и оболочке интродьюсера 
Prelude. Перед использованием проведите тест на совместимость.

Внимание! Федеральный закон США разрешает продажу данного изделия только 
врачам или по их назначению

Внимание! Обратитесь к сопроводительной документации. Перед использованием 
ознакомьтесь с инструкцией.

Одноразовое использование

Не стерилизовать повторно.

Апирогенно.

Не используйте, если упаковка повреждена.

Стерилизовано этиленоксидом.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ О НЕДОПУСТИМОСТИ ПОВТОРНОГО ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ
Предназначен для одноразового использования у одного пациента. Не используйте, не 
обрабатывайте и не стерилизуйте повторно. Повторное использование, обработка или 
стерилизация могут нарушить структурную целостность устройства и/или привести к 
отказу устройства, что, в свою очередь, может привести к травме, заболеванию или смерти 
пациента. Повторное использование, повторная обработка или повторная стерилизация 
устройства также могут создать риск его загрязнения и/или привести к инфицированию 
или перекрестному инфицированию пациента, включая, помимо прочего, передачу 
инфекционного заболевания (или заболеваний) от одного пациента к другому. Загрязнение 
устройства может привести к травме, заболеванию или смерти пациента.

РУКОВОДСТВО ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ

1. Перед использованием промойте адаптер Prelude Choice.
ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ: Перед использованием убедитесь, что используемые 
катетеры/устройства имеют размер, соответствующий используемым 
адаптеру Prelude Choice и катетеру/проводнику. Перед использованием 
проведите тест на совместимость.

2. После размещения катетера/проводника в нужном месте, вставьте адаптер 
Prelude Choice в основу оболочки катетера/проводника.

3. Следуйте инструкциям производителя в отношении катетера или устройства, 
вводимого через адаптер для гемостатического клапана.

4. Для размещения устройства/катетера в отверстиях адаптера Prelude Choice 
или гемостатическом клапане можно использовать инструмент ввода.
a. Разместите устройство/катетер через инструмент ввода на дистальном 

конце инструмента.
b. Вставьте инструмент ввода/устройство/катетер через крышку адаптера 

Prelude Choice в гемостатический клапан. 

c. Как только инструмент ввода/устройство/катетер вставлено в клапан, 
извлеките инструмент ввода: возьмите его за синий язычок и снимите его с 
устройства/катетера.

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ: При размещении направителей через адаптер Prelude 
Choice всегда должен использоваться инструмент ввода. Инструмент 
ввода необходимо использовать с устройствами 3,5F (1,05 мм) или меньше.

5. Для размещения J-образного проводника (или другого типа проводника) 
в отверстиях адаптера Prelude Choice или гемостатическом клапане можно 
использовать инструмент ввода выпрямителя J-образного проводника.

ΠΕΡΊΓΡΑΦΗ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ:
Ο ομφαλός του προσαρμογέα βαλβίδας αιμόστασης γενικής χρήσης Prelude Choice™ της Merit 
έχει δύο ανοίγματα για συσκευές/καθετήρες και μια βαλβίδα αιμόστασης. Η συσκευή διαθέτει 
σωλήνωση πλευρικού βραχίονα με στρόφιγγα. Περιλαμβάνεται ένα εργαλείο εισαγωγής. Ο 
προσαρμογέας βαλβίδας αιμόστασης γενικής χρήσης Prelude Choice της Merit χρησιμοποιείται 
για να ελαχιστοποιηθεί η απώλεια αίματος κατά την εισαγωγή καθετήρων ή συσκευών στο 
αγγειακό σύστημα και για να παρέχει έναν πλευρικό σωλήνα και τρίοδη στρόφιγγα προκειμένου να 
διευκολυνθεί η αναρρόφηση ή η έγχυση.

ΠΡΟΟΡΊΖΟΜΕΝΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ 
Ο προσαρμογέας βαλβίδας αιμόστασης γενικής χρήσης Prelude Choice της Merit προορίζεται να 
παρέχει πρόσβαση και να διευκολύνει τη διαδερμική εισαγωγή διαφόρων συσκευών στις φλέβες 
ή/και τις αρτηρίες, διατηρώντας την αιμόσταση για διάφορες διαγνωστικές και θεραπευτικές 
διαδικασίες. Η συσκευή έχει έναν πλευρικό σωλήνα και μια τρίοδη βαλβίδα ώστε να διευκολύνει την 
αναρρόφηση ή την έγχυση υγρών. 

ΑΝΤΕΝΔΕΊΞΕΊΣ:
Καμία.

ΠΡΟΕΊΔΟΠΟΊΗΣΕΊΣ:
Μην χρησιμοποιείτε συσκευή με ηλεκτροδοτούμενο ψεκαστήρα.

ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΊΣ
• Μην τροποποιείτε αυτήν τη συσκευή.

• Η συσκευή πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται αποκλειστικά από ιατρούς, επαρκώς εκπαιδευμένους 
στην αγγειογραφία.

• Η δύναμη κλεισίματος των βαλβίδων αιμόστασης μπορεί να αλλάξει ή να εμποδίσει τη 
λειτουργία ορισμένων καθετήρων.

• Το εργαλείο εισαγωγής πρέπει πάντα να χρησιμοποιείται κατά την τοποθέτηση οδηγών-
συρμάτων μέσω του Prelude Choice. Το εργαλείο εισαγωγής πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται με 
συσκευές 3,5F ή μικρότερες.

• Μπορεί να προκύψει βλάβη στη βαλβίδα αν ο εσωτερικός καθετήρας ανασυρθεί γρήγορα.

• Ο προσαρμογέας βαλβίδας αιμόστασης Prelude Choice μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί με ένα 
θηκάρι εισαγωγής Prelude το οποίο είναι 8F ή μικρότερο. 

• Οι καθετήρες, τα σύρματα, οι συσκευές κ.ο.κ. τα οποία χρησιμοποιούνται με το Prelude Choice 
πρέπει να έχουν συνολική εξωτερική διάμετρο ίση ή μικρότερη από την εσωτερική διάμετρο 
του χρησιμοποιούμενου θηκαριού εισαγωγής.

• Πριν από τη χρήση, βεβαιωθείτε ότι οι καθετήρες/συσκευές που θα χρησιμοποιηθούν έχουν το 
κατάλληλο μέγεθος για το Prelude Choice και το χρησιμοποιούμενο θηκάρι εισαγωγής Prelude. 
Ελέγξτε τη συμβατότητα πριν από τη χρήση.

Προσοχή: Η ομοσπονδιακή νομοθεσία των Η.Π.Α. επιτρέπει την πώληση της 
συγκεκριμένης συσκευής μόνο από ιατρό ή κατόπιν εντολής ιατρού.

Προσοχή: Συμβουλευτείτε τα συνοδευτικά έγγραφα. Διαβάστε τις οδηγίες πριν από τη 
χρήση.

Μίας χρήσεως.

Μην αποστειρώνετε εκ νέου.

Μη πυρετογόνο.

Να μην χρησιμοποιείται εάν η συσκευασία έχει υποστεί βλάβη.

Έχει αποστειρωθεί με αιθυλενοξείδιο (ETO).

ΔΗΛΩΣΗ ΠΡΟΛΗΨΗΣ ΕΠΑΝΑΧΡΗΣΊΜΟΠΟΊΗΣΗΣ
Για μία χρήση σε έναν μόνο ασθενή. Μην την επαναχρησιμοποιείτε, επανεπεξεργάζεστε ή 
επαναποστειρώσετε. Η επαναχρησιμοποίηση, η επανεπεξεργασία ή η επαναποστείρωση ενδέχεται 
να επηρεάσουν αρνητικά τη δομική ακεραιότητα ή/και να έχουν ως αποτέλεσμα την αστοχία της 
συσκευής κάτι το οποίο, με τη σειρά του, μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε τραυματισμό, ασθένεια ή θάνατο 
του ασθενούς. Η επαναχρησιμοποίηση, η επανεπεξεργασία ή η επαναποστείρωση ενδέχεται επίσης 
να δημιουργήσει κίνδυνο μόλυνσης της συσκευής ή/και να προκαλέσει λοίμωξη του ασθενούς 
ή διασταυρούμενη μόλυνση του ασθενούς, συμπεριλαμβανομένης ενδεικτικά της μετάδοσης 
λοιμωδών νοσημάτων από έναν ασθενή σε άλλον. Η μόλυνση της συσκευής μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε 
τραυματισμό, ασθένεια ή θάνατο του ασθενούς.

ΟΔΗΓΊΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ

1. Πραγματοποιήστε έκπλυση του Prelude Choice πριν από τη χρήση.
ΣΗΜΕΊΩΣΗ: Πριν από τη χρήση, βεβαιωθείτε ότι οι καθετήρες/συσκευές που 
θα χρησιμοποιηθούν έχουν το κατάλληλο μέγεθος για το Prelude Choice και τον 
χρησιμοποιούμενο καθετήρα/οδηγό. Ελέγξτε τη συμβατότητα πριν από τη χρήση.

2. Αφού ο οδηγός/καθετήρας τοποθετηθεί στο κατάλληλο σημείο, ασφαλίστε το 
Prelude Choice στον ομφαλό του καθετήρα/οδηγού.

3. Ακολουθήστε τις συστάσεις του κατασκευαστή για τον καθετήρα ή τη συσκευή που 
εισάγεται μέσω του προσαρμογέα βαλβίδας αιμόστασης.

4. Το εργαλείο εισαγωγής μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί για την τοποθέτηση της 
συσκευής/του καθετήρα μέσω ενός από τα ανοίγματα στο Prelude Choice, μέσω 
της βαλβίδας αιμόστασης.
a. Τοποθετήστε τη συσκευή/τον καθετήρα μέσω του εργαλείου εισαγωγής στο 

περιφερικό άκρο του εργαλείου.
b. Εισάγετε το εργαλείο εισαγωγής/τη συσκευή/τον καθετήρα διαμέσου του 

καπακιού του Prelude Choice στη βαλβίδα αιμόστασης. 

c. Όταν το εργαλείο εισαγωγής/η συσκευή/ο καθετήρας περάσουν μέσα από τη 
βαλβίδα, αφαιρέστε το εργαλείο εισαγωγής πιάνοντας την μπλε γλωττίδα και 
αποκολλώντας τη συσκευή/τον καθετήρα.

ΣΗΜΕΊΩΣΗ: Το εργαλείο εισαγωγής πρέπει πάντα να χρησιμοποιείται κατά 
την τοποθέτηση οδηγών-συρμάτων μέσω του Prelude Choice. Το εργαλείο 
εισαγωγής πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται με συσκευές 3,5F ή μικρότερες.

5. Το εργαλείο εισαγωγής σύρματος ευθυγράμμισης “J” μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί 
για την τοποθέτηση ενός σύρματος “J” (ή άλλου) μέσω ενός από τα ανοίγματα στο 
Prelude Choice, μέσω της βαλβίδας αιμόστασης.
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